

RESOLUTION 2015-001

A RESOLUTION DECLARING COUNCILOR CLARK'S CITY COUNCIL SEAT VACANT

WHEREAS, current City Councilor Krisanna Clark was sworn in as Mayor of the City of Sherwood on Tuesday, January 6, 2015; and

WHEREAS, individuals cannot hold more than one city office at a time; and

WHEREAS, as a result of her swearing-in as Sherwood's new Mayor, her current City Council position has become vacant; and

WHEREAS, Section 31(a)(4) of the Sherwood City Charter declares a seat on the Sherwood City Council becomes vacant upon the incumbent's election to a different City office; and

WHEREAS, Section 32 of the Sherwood City Charter authorizes the City Council to appoint a person to fill the vacant seat until the end of the unexpired term, or until the next available election if there are more than 13 months remaining in the unexpired term; and

WHEREAS, as of January 6, 2015, there are 24 months remaining in Councilor Clark's term; and

WHEREAS, the next available election is in May 2015; and

WHEREAS, Sherwood Municipal Code ("SMC") Section 2.04.034 outlines the appointment process for City Council to follow if a decision to appoint an individual to serve on an interim basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Sherwood City Council declares Councilor Clark's City Council Seat vacant as of the adoption date of this Resolution 2015-001.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 6th day of January 2015.

Krisanna Clark, Mayor

16

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorder